weeks ended 29 February 2020 (prior financial year 52 weeks ended 23 February 2019). For all other operations, the results are for the
calendar year ended 29 February 2020 (prior calendar year ended 28 February 2019).

In order to provide comparability with the prior year results for the 52 weeks ended 23 February 2019, the tables below present the
Group’s statutory results on a 53 week basis to 29 February 2020, adjusted to remove the results of week 53 for the UK & ROI to also
separately present the APMs on a 52 week basis to 22 February 2020. In determining the week 53 adjustment for the UK & ROI,
revenue, sales and cost of goods sold represent the actual trading performance in that week, with overhead expenses allocated
proportionally to week 53 based on the reported results for the 53 weeks to 29 February 2020. No week 53 adjustments are required
with respect to the Group’s operations in Central Europe, Asia or Tesco Bank which report on a calendar year basis.

APMs: Reconciliation of income statement measures

UK & ROI

Notes

2020
As reported

on a 53 week
basis

£m

Exclude
 week 53

£m

APM
2020

52 week
basis

 £m

APM
2019

(restated)

£m
Continuing operations
Group Sales 2 45,752 (843) 44,909 44,883
Revenue 2 52,898 (983) 51,915 51,643
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of acquired
intangibles

2 2,230 (46) 2,184 1,868

Operating margin  2 4.2% - 4.2% 3.6%
Growth in sales at actual rates  2.0% (1.9)% 0.1% 16.1%
Growth in sales at constant rates  2.1% (1.9)% 0.2% 16.1%

Total Group

Notes

2020
As reported

on a 53 week
basis

£m

Exclude
week 53

£m

APM
2020

52 week
basis

£m

APM
2019

(restated)

£m
Continuing operations
Group Sales 2 57,370 (843) 56,527 56,883
Revenue 2 64,760 (983) 63,777 63,911
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of acquired
intangibles

2 3,005 (46) 2,959 2,607

Operating margin  2 4.6% - 4.6% 4.1%
Growth in sales at actual rates  1.1% (1.8)% (0.7)% 11.5%
Growth in sales at constant rates  0.8% (1.8)% (1.0)% 11.3%

Glossary continued

121

APMs Reconciliation of income statement measures continued

Notes

2020
As reported on a

53 week basis
£m

Exclude
week 53

 £m

APM

2020
52 week

 basis
£m

APM
2019

(restated)

£m
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of acquired
intangibles (£m)

2 3,005 (46) 2,959 2,607

Share of post-tax profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates before
exceptional items and amortisation of acquired intangibles (£m)

 26 - 26 21

Net finance costs before exceptional items and amortisation of acquired
intangibles (£m)

5 (1,070) 27 (1,043) (1,064)

Profit before tax from continuing operations before exceptional items and
amortisation of acquired intangibles (£m)

  1,961 (19) 1,942 1,564

Add: Net pension finance costs (£m) 5 71 –  71 89
Add/(less): Fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (£m) 5 244 (18) 226 153
Profit before tax from continuing operations before exceptional items
and amortisation of acquired intangibles, net pension finance costs and
fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (£m)

  2,276 (37) 2,239 1,806

Total income tax credit/(charge) before exceptional items, net pension
finance costs and fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (£m)

9 (491) 7 (484) (441)

Effective tax rate before exceptional items, net pension finance costs
and fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (%)

  21.6% -  21.6% 24.4%

Profit before tax from continuing operations before exceptional items and
amortisation of acquired intangibles, net pension finance costs and fair value
remeasurements of financial instruments attributable to the owners of the
parent (£m)

9 2,273 (37) 2,236 1,806

Taxation on profit from continuing operations before exceptional items and
amortisation of acquired intangibles, net pension finance costs and fair value
remeasurements of financial instruments attributable to the owners of the
parent (£m)

9 (490) 7 (483) (439)

Profit after tax from continuing operations before exceptional items and
amortisation of acquired intangibles, net pension finance costs and fair value
remeasurements of financial instruments attributable to the owners of the
parent (£m)

  1,783 (30) 1,753 1,367

Basic weighted average number of shares (millions) 9 9,716 –  9,716 9,686
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations before exceptional
items and amortisation of acquired intangibles, net pension finance costs
and fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (pence)

  18.35 (0.31) 18.04 14.11

Diluted weighted average number of shares (millions) 9 9,783 –  9,783 9,758
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations before
exceptional items and amortisation of acquired intangibles, net
pension finance costs and fair value remeasurements of financial
instruments (pence)

  18.23 (0.31) 17.92 14.01

Retail EBITDA

Notes

2020
As reported

on a 53 week
basis

£m

Exclude
week 53

£m

APM
2020

52 week
basis

£m

APM
2019

(restated)

£m
Operating profit operations before exceptional items and amortisation of
acquired intangibles

2 3,005 (46) 2,959 2,607

Less: Tesco Bank operating profit before exceptional items 2 (193) - (193) (199)
Retail operating profit 2 2,812 (46) 2,766 2,408
Add: Depreciation and amortisation (excluding amortisation of acquired
intangibles)

2 2,078 (29) 2,049 1,972

Less: Tesco Bank depreciation and amortisation  2 (141) - (141) (85)
Retail EBITDA  4,749 (75) 4,674 4,295

APMs Reconciliation of balance sheet measures
Total indebtedness ratio

Notes

2020
As reported on a

53 week basis

Exclude
week 53

APM
2020

52 week
basis

APM
2019

(restated)
Net debt (£m)(a)(b) 32 12,298 (197) 12,101 13,204
Add: Defined benefit pension deficit, net of deferred tax (£m)(a) 29 2,573 – 2,573 2,338
Total indebtedness (£m)(a)   14,871 (197) 14,674 15,542
Retail EBITDA (£m)   4,749 (75) 4,674 4,295
Total indebtedness ratio   3.1 – 3.1 3.6

(a) Net debt, Total indebtedness and the defined benefit pension deficit, net of deferred tax on a 52 week basis are as at 22 February 2020.
(b) Free cash outflow in week 53 of £197m has been deducted from Net debt as at 29 February 2020 to determine the Group’s 52 week Total indebtedness

ratio.

Glossary continued

122

Fixed charge cover

Notes

   2020
As reported on a

53 week basis
   £m

  Exclude
 week 53

   £m

APM
2020

APM
2019

52 week
basis

£m
(restated)

£m
Net finance costs (£m) 5 1,221 (27) 1,194 1,064
Less: Net pension finance costs (£m) 5 (71) - (71) (89)
Less: Exceptional fair value remeasurement loss on derivative
restructuring (£m)

5 (180) - (180) -

Add: Exceptional fair value remeasurement gain on Tesco Bank mortgage
book disposal (£m)

5 29 - 29 -

Add: Fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (£m) 5 (244) 18 (226) (153)
Total finance costs before exceptional items, net pension finance costs
and fair value remeasurements of financial instruments (£m)

 755 (9) 746 822

Add: Capitalised interest (£m) 5 – - - 1
Less: Finance charges payable on lease liabilities (£m) 12 (541) 6 (535) (561)
Net finance cost, excluding net pension finance cost, exceptional items,
capitalised interest, fair value remeasurements of financial instruments
and finance charges payable on lease liabilities (£m)

 214 (3) 211 262

Add: Retail total lease liability payments (£m) 12 1,170 - 1,170 1,163
  1,384 (3) 1,381 1,425
Retail EBITDA (£m)  4,749 (75) 4,674 4,295
Retail charge cover   3.4 - 3.4 3.0

APMs: Reconciliation of cash flow measures

Notes

   2020
As reported on a

53 week basis
   £m

  Exclude
 week 53

   £m

APM
2020

APM
2019

52 week
basis

£m
(restated)

£m
Retail cash flows generated from operations excluding working capital  2 4,365 (63) 4,302 4,027

Retail (increase)/decrease in working capital 2 (124) 240 116 (390)
Retail operating cash flow 2 4,241 177 4,418 3,637
Retail interest and corporation tax paid* 2 (1,066) 27 (1,039) (1,153)
Retail cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 2 3,175 204 3,379 2,484
Retail cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 2 (1,215) (7) (1,222) (952)
Retail proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital 2 – – – 60
Retail own shares purchased 2 (149) – (149) (206)
Retail repayments of obligations under leases 2 (632) – (632) (605)

Add: Retail cash outflow from major acquisition 2 – – – 747
Less: Retail net investments in/(proceeds from sale of) short-term
investments

2 687 – 687 (639)

Retail free cash flow 2 1,866 197 2,063 889
Tesco Bank free cash flow 2 476 – 476 (126)
Free cash flow   2,342 197 2,539 763
* Retail interest paid in week 53 amounted to £27m.

Other.
Capital expenditure (Capex)
The additions to property, plant and equipment, investment property and intangible assets (excluding assets acquired under business combinations).
Capital employed
Net assets plus net debt plus dividend creditor less net assets of the disposal group and non-current assets classified as held for sale.
Enterprise Value
This is calculated as market capitalisation plus net debt.
EURIBOR
Euro Interbank Offered Rate.
FTE
FTE refers to full-time equivalents.
LIBOR
London Inter-Bank Offered Rate.
LPI